L4 6lr3010 CF SB 141

By: Delegate Sophocleus (By Request - Anne Arundel County Administration)

Introduced and read first time: February 3, 2016

Assigned to: Ways and Means

## A BILL ENTITLED

- 1 AN ACT concerning
- 2 Anne Arundel County Special Taxing Districts Water or Wastewater Services
- 3 FOR the purpose of authorizing Anne Arundel County to establish, modify, or abolish
- 4 special taxing districts for the purpose of providing or expanding water or
- 5 wastewater services; and generally relating to special taxing districts in Anne
- 6 Arundel County.
- 7 BY adding to
- 8 Article Local Government
- 9 Section 21–803.1
- 10 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 11 (2013 Volume and 2015 Supplement)
- 12 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
- 13 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 14 Article Local Government
- 15 **21–803.1.**
- 16 IN ADDITION TO THE PURPOSES ENUMERATED IN TITLE 10 OF THIS ARTICLE,
- 17 ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY MAY ESTABLISH, MODIFY, OR ABOLISH SPECIAL TAXING
- 18 DISTRICTS FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING OR EXPANDING WATER OR
- 19 WASTEWATER SERVICES.
- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July
- 21 1, 2016.